

58 M A C T 127/25

**YOGESH SHARMA LR OF DECEASED (FATEL) Vs. PREM
PARKASH NARANG AND ORS**

08.01.2026

Present: Sh. Ankit Rana, Ld. Counsel for petitioner no.1
alongwith petitioner no.1 in person.

Petitioner no.2 through VC

Petitioner no.3 is stated to be expired.

Sh. Vipul Gupta and Ms. Mohini Gupta, Ld. Proxy
counsels for R1 and R2.

Ms. Deepanshi, Ld. Proxy counsel for R3/insurance.

Matter is fixed for pre lok adalat hearing. However,
it is submitted that due to death of petitioner no.3, the LRs of
petitioner no.3 has brought on record. It is further submitted that
the deceased was survived by 5 LRs and only 2 of them made
party. It is, therefore, submitted that they have two sisters namely
Indira Kaushik and Shailla Kaushik.

Since, this is a case of death of mother, all her
children are necessary to be joined as petitioner, therefore,
petitioners are directed to file amended memo of parties after
impleading the sisters and the LRs of petitioner no.3 today itself.
Insurance company is directed to come with legal offer in
upcoming lok adalat to be held on 10.01.2026.

(Vikram)

DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
08.01.2026